

SUPREME COURT OF LOUISIANA

No. 2010-KA-0216

STATE OF LOUISIANA, *Plaintiff-Appellee*

v.

FELTON D. DORSEY, *Defendant-Appellant.*

Appeal from Conviction and Death Sentence Imposed in the First Judicial District Court,
Parish of Caddo, No. 251,406, Hon. John D. Moseley, Presiding.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CARL STAPLES,
26 CADDO PARISH AND OTHER LOUISIANA CLERGY LEADERS,
28 LAW AND HISTORY PROFESSORS AND SCHOLARS,
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF LOUISIANA,
THE NAACP SHREVEPORT CHAPTER,
THE LOUIS A. MARTINET LEGAL SOCIETY GREATER BATON ROUGE CHAPTER,
THE EQUAL JUSTICE INITIATIVE,
THE CHARLES HAMILTON HOUSTON INSTITUTE FOR RACE AND JUSTICE,
AND THE SOUTHERN CENTER FOR HUMAN RIGHTS
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT FELTON D. DORSEY**

John Holdridge, La. Bar Roll No. 23495
Counsel of Record
Anna Arceneaux, *seeking admission pro hac vice*
ACLU Capital Punishment Project
201 W. Main Street, Suite 402
Durham, NC 27701
(919) 682-5659
Fax: (919) 682-5961

Katie M. Schwartzmann, La. Bar No. 30295
ACLU Foundation of Louisiana
P.O. Box 56157
New Orleans, LA 70156
(504) 592-8056
Fax: (504) 522-0618

Dennis Parker
ACLU Racial Justice Program
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 519-7832
Fax: (212) 549-2651

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

IDENTITY OF *AMICI CURIAE* vi

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* xii

SUMMARY OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

I. THE CONFEDERATE FLAG AND THE CONFEDERATE MONUMENT ARE SYMBOLS TO MANY OF THE SORDID HISTORY OF RACISM IN CADDO PARISH. 5

 A. The Raising of the Confederate Flag in 1951 was a Specific Response to the Civil Rights Movement. 5

 1. The Flag Was Raised Amidst Civil Rights Strides in Louisiana..... 6

 2. The Confederate Flag Was Raised in 1951 as a Symbol of White Supremacy..... 8

 B. The Monument Commemorates Caddo’s Position as the Last Stand of Confederate Louisiana, when in the Wake of the Civil War, Whites in Caddo Parish Embarked on a Bloody Campaign to Disfranchise and Intimidate Black Citizens. 10

 1. Violence Following the Civil War Constituted an Explicit Rejection of Reconstruction. 12

 2. Violence in Caddo Parish Around the Turn of the Century Ensured the White Supremacy that the Monument Commemorates. 15

II. THERE IS AN INTOLERABLE RISK THAT FLYING THE CONFEDERATE FLAG IN FRONT OF THE CADDO PARISH COURTHOUSE WILL HAVE A PROFOUND LEGAL AND SUBSTANTIVE IMPACT ON THE ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE SYSTEM WITHIN ITS WALLS..... 17

 1. The Presence of the Confederate Flag Poses the Intolerable Risk that African-Americans’ Participation in the Criminal Justice System Will be Severely Affected and Impeded. 18

 2. The Presence of the Confederate Flag Poses the Intolerable Risk that Jurors Will Consider African-American Defendants and Victims as Second-Class Citizens. 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A.M. ex rel. McAllum v. Cash, 585 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2009) 4, 17

Baze v. Rees, 553 U.S. 35 (2008) 17

Booth v. Maryland, 482 U.S. 496 (1987) 17

Castorina v. Madison Cnty. Sch. Board, 246 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2001) 4, 17

Georgia v. McCollum, 505 U.S. 42 (1992)..... 20

Hall v. Nagel, 154 F.2d 931 (5th Cir. 1946) 8

McCleskey v. Kemp, 481 U.S. 279 (1987) 17

Morgan v. Virginia, 328 U.S. 373 (1946)..... 8

NAACP v. Hunt, 891 F.2d 1555 (11th Cir. 1990)..... 4, 17

Payne v. Tennessee, 501 U.S. 808 (1991) 17

Pierre v. Louisiana, 306 U.S. 354 (1935)..... 7

Scott v. Sch. Board of Alachua Cnty., 324 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2003)..... 4, 17

Smith v. St. Tammany Parish Sch. Bd., 316 F. Supp. 1174 (D.C. La. 1970) 4, 17

Strauder v. West Virginia, 100 U.S. 303 (1879) 15

Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989) 18

Turner v. Murray, 476 U.S. 28 (1986) 17

United States v. Blanding, 250 F.3d 858 (4th Cir. 2001)..... 4, 17

Virginia v. Black, 538 U.S. 343 (2003) 1

Wilson v. Board of Supervisors of LSU, 92 F. Supp. 986 (E.D. La. 1950)..... 8

MISCELLANEOUS

Raymond Arsenault, *FREEDOM RIDERS: 1961 AND THE STRUGGLE FOR RACIAL JUSTICE* (2006)..... 8

Robert J. Bein, *Stained Flags: Public Symbols and Equal Protection*, 28 Seton Hall L. Rev. 897 (1998)17, 18

Blood Bill Approved in Committee, SHREVEPORT TIMES, July 2, 1958 10

Jeremy Blumenthal, <i>Implicit Theories and Capital Sentencing</i> , 59 Syracuse L. Rev. 1 (2008).....	20
Eric J. Brock, CONFEDERATE FLAG AND MONUMENT, CADDO COURTHOUSE SQUARE, SHREVEPORT (2002).....	6
Eric J. Brock, <i>Courthouse Monument First Public Sculpture</i> , FORUM NEWS, Apr. 17, 2002.....	6
Hodding Carter, <i>Furl That Banner?</i> , N.Y. Times Magazine, July 25, 1965,.....	20
Henry C. Dethloff & Robert R. Jones, <i>Race Relations in Louisiana, 1877-1898</i> , Louisiana History, vol. 9 (1968)	11
Phillip Dray, AT THE HANDS OF PERSONS UNKNOWN: THE LYNCHING OF BLACK AMERICA (2003).....	13
Jennifer Eberhardt et al., <i>Looking Deathworthy: Perceived Stereotypicality of Black Defendants Predicts Capital-Sentencing Outcomes</i> , 17 PSYCHOL. SCI. 383 (2006)	20
Joyce Ehrlinger et al., <i>How Exposure to the Confederate Flag Affects Willingness to Vote for Barack Obama</i> , 32 POLITICAL PSYCHOLOGY 131.....	19, 20
Equal Justice Initiative, <i>Illegal Discrimination in Jury Selection</i> (June 2010).....	14, 15
Adam Fairclough, <i>Race & Democracy: The Civil Rights Struggle in Louisiana, 1915-1972</i> (2 nd ed. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
James Forman, Jr., <i>Juries and Race in the Nineteenth Century</i> , 113 Yale L.J. 895 (2004).....	11, 14, 15
Jack Glaser et al., <i>Possibility of Death Sentence Has Divergent Effect on Verdicts for Black and White Defendants</i> , Goldman School of Public Policy Working Paper No. GSPP09-002 (June 24, 2009).....	20
Steven Hahn, <i>A NATION UNDER OUR FEET: BLACK POLITICAL STRUGGLES IN THE RURAL SOUTH FROM SLAVERY TO THE GREAT MIGRATION</i> (2003)	13
William Ivy Hair, <i>BOURBONISM AND AGRARIAN PROTEST: LOUISIANA POLITICS 1877-1900</i> (LSU Press 1969)	12, 16
William Ivy Hair, <i>CARNIVAL OF FURY: ROBERT CHARLES AND THE NEW ORLEANS RACE RIOT OF 1900</i> (2008).....	15
Ran R. Hassin et al., <i>Subliminal Exposure to National Flags Affects Political Thought and Behavior</i> , 104 Proc. Nat'l Acad. Sci. 19757 (2007).....	20
<i>Ku Klux Klan Active in Shreveport, Area</i> , SHREVEPORT TIMES, Feb. 10, 1961	6
Michael L. Kurtz and Morgan D. Peoples, <i>The Politics of Race</i> , in THE AFRICAN AMERICAN EXPERIENCE IN LOUISIANA: FROM JIM CROW TO CIVIL RIGHTS (2002).....	7

Justin D. Levinson, <i>Forgotten Racial Equality: Implicit Bias, Decision Making, and Misremembering</i> , 57 DUKE L.J. 345 (2007).....	20
Justin D. Levinson, <i>Suppressing the Expression of Community Values in Juries: How Legal Priming Systematically Alters the Way People Think</i> , 73 U. CIN. L. REV. 1059	19, 20
<i>The Louisiana Difficulty: An Organization to Expel Republican Voters</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 19, 1875	14
J. Michael Martinez, <i>Traditionalist Perspectives on Confederate Symbols</i> , in CONFEDERATE SYMBOLS IN THE CONTEMPORARY SOUTH (2000)	5, 18
Neil R. McMillen, <i>THE CITIZENS' COUNCIL: ORGANIZED RESISTANCE TO THE SECOND RECONSTRUCTION, 1954-64</i> (1971).....	9
<i>Proceedings Before the Investigating Committee, Major Merrill Recalled-the Intimidation in Caddo Parish-Discharge of Five Hundred Negroes for Voting the Republican Ticket</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 29, 1875.....	14
<i>Proceedings of the Returning Board Last Night-a Republican Majority of Two in the House of Representatives</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 3, 1875.....	14
Beth Reingold et al., <i>Confederate Symbols, Southern Identity, and Racial Attitudes: The Case of the Georgia State Flag</i> , 79 SOC. SCI. Q. 568 (1998)	17
Russell K. Robinson, <i>Perceptual Segregation</i> , 108 Colum. L. Rev. 1093 (2008).....	20
Christopher Rose, <i>Confederate Banner Still a Call to Arms</i> , TIMES PICAYUNE, Nov. 13, 1989	5
S.E.F. Rose, <i>The Ku-Klux Klan and the Birth of a Nation</i> , CONFEDERATE VETERAN (Apr. 1916).....	1
Rebecca Scott, <i>DEGREES OF FREEDOM: LOUISIANA AND CUBA AFTER SLAVERY</i> (2005).....	15, 16
Solomon K. Smith, <i>The Freedmen's Bureau in Shreveport: The Struggle for Control of the Red River District</i> , 41 Louisiana History, vol. 41 (2000).....	11
Gilles Vandal, <i>Bloody Caddo: White Violence against Blacks in a Louisiana Parish, 1865-1876</i> , 25 J. of Soc. Hist. 373 (1991)	10, 11, 12, 13
Gilles Vandal, <i>RETHINKING SOUTHERN VIOLENCE</i> , (2000).....	11, 13, 14
Gilles Vandal, <i>The Policy of Violence in Caddo Parish, 1865-1884</i> , Louisiana History, vol. 32 (1991) ..	14
